
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 M. Pearson  

CLERK TO THE AUTHORITY 
 

 To: The Chair and Members of the Audit & 
Governance Committee 
 
(see below) 

SERVICE HEADQUARTERS 
THE KNOWLE 
CLYST ST GEORGE 
EXETER 
DEVON 
EX3 0NW 
 

 

 Your ref :  Date : 5 April 2023 Telephone : 01392 872200 
 Our ref : AGC/MP/SS Please ask for : Sam Sharman Fax : 01392 872300 

 Website : www.dsfire.gov.uk Email : ssharman@dsfire.gov.uk  Direct Telephone : 01392 872393 

 
AUDIT & GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE 

(Devon & Somerset Fire & Rescue Authority) 
 

Monday, 17th April, 2023 
 
 
A meeting of the Audit & Governance Committee will be held on the above date, 
commencing at 10.00 am in Committee Room A, Somerset House, Devon & 
Somerset Fire & Rescue Service Headquarters, Exeter to consider the following 
matters. 
 
 M. Pearson  

Clerk to the Authority 
 

A G E N D A 
 

PLEASE REFER TO THE NOTES AT THE END OF THE AGENDA LISTING 
SHEETS 

 
 
1 Apologies   

2 Minutes (Pages 1 - 4) 

 of the previous meeting held on 18 January 2923 attached. 
 

3 Items Requiring Urgent Attention  

 Items which, in the opinion of the Chair, should be considered at the meeting as 
matters of urgency. 
 



PART 1 - OPEN COMMITTEE 
 
4 Forward Plan 2023-24 (Pages 5 - 10) 

 Report of the Director of Finance, People & Estates (AGC/23/5) attached. 
 

5 Internal Audit Interim Progress Report 2022-23 (Pages 11 - 20) 

 Report of the Head of Devon Audit Partnership (AGC/23/6) attached. 
 

6 2023-24 Internal Audit Plan (Pages 21 - 36) 

 Report of the Head of Devon Audit Partnership (AGC/23/7) attached. 
 

7 His Majesty's Inspectorate of Constabulary & Fire & Rescue Services 
(HMICFRS) Areas for Improvement Action Plan Update (Pages 37 - 38) 

 Report of the Deputy Chief Fire Officer (AGC/23/8) attached. 
 

 

MEMBERS ARE REQUESTED TO SIGN THE ATTENDANCE REGISTER 
 

Membership:- 
 
Councillors Brazil (Chair), Hendy, Kerley, McGeough, Power, Prowse, 
Roome, Sellis and Thomas (Vice-Chair) 
 



 

NOTES 

1. Access to
[...]
 the interest 
becomes apparent to you, the existence of and – for anything other than a 
“sensitive” interest – the nature of that interest; and then  

(ii) withdraw from the room or chamber during consideration of the item in which 
you have the relevant interest. 

If the interest is sensitive (as agreed with the Monitoring Officer), you need not 
disclose the nature of the interest but merely that you have an interest of a sensitive 
nature.  You must still follow (i) and (ii) above. 

Where a dispensation has been granted to you either by the Authority or its 
Monitoring Officer in relation to any relevant interest, then you must act in accordance 
with any terms and conditions associated with that dispensation. 

Where you declare at a meeting a disclosable pecuniary or personal interest that you 
have not previously included in your Register of Interests then you must, within 28 
days of the date of the meeting at which the declaration was made, ensure that your 
Register is updated to include details of the interest so declared. 

 

 

 



NOTES 

4. Part 2 Reports 

Members are reminded that any Part 2 reports as circulated with the agenda for this 
meeting contain exempt information and should therefore be treated accordingly. 
They should not be disclosed or passed on to any other person(s).  Members are 
also reminded of the need to dispose of such reports carefully and are therefore 
invited to return them to the Committee Secretary at the conclusion of the meeting for 
disposal. 

5. Substitute Members (Committee Meetings only) 

Members are reminded that, in accordance with Standing Order 37, the Clerk (or his 
representative) must be advised of any substitution prior to the start of the meeting.  
Members are also reminded that substitutions are not permitted for full Authority 
meetings. 

 



 

AUDIT & GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE 
(Devon & Somerset Fire & Rescue Authority) 

 
18 January 2023  

 
Present: 

Councillors Brazil (Chair), Hendy, Prowse, Roome, Sellis, Thomas and Randall-Johnson 
(vice McGeough). 

 
Apologies: 

Councillors Kerley. 
 
 

* AGC/22/15  Minutes 

RESOLVED that the Minutes of the meeting held on 29 November 2022 be 
signed as a correct record. 

 
* AGC/22/16  Statement of Accounts 2021-22 

The Committee considered a report of the Director of Finance, People & 
Estates (Treasurer) (AGC/23/1) to which was appended the Authority’s 
Financial Statements (including a narrative statement and Statement of 
Accounts) for the financial year ended 31 March 2022. 

RESOLVED that the final Statement of Accounts for 2021-22 be approved 
and published on the Authority’s website alongside the external auditor’s final 
findings, in accordance with the provisions of Regulation 10(1) (as amended 
by Regulation 10(2)(b)) of the Accounts & Audit Regulations 2015 (as 
amended). 

(See also Minutes *AGC/22/17 and *AGC/22/18 below) 
 

* AGC/22/17  Audit Findings for Devon & Somerset Fire & Rescue Authority for the 
Year Ended 31 March 2022 

The Committee received for information a report from the external auditor 
(Grant Thornton) on its final audit findings on the Authority’s Financial 
Statements for the year ended 31 March 2022.  

Barrie Morriss, representing Grant Thornton, commented that this had been a 
complex process this time.  He drew attention to the points highlighted at 
Section 2 of the report in terms of significant risks identified, related to: 

 The management override of controls; 

 the posting of journals to the ledger and the subsequent approvals 
process; 

 valuation of land and buildings;  

 Improper revenue recognition;  

 Preparation of Group financial statements and related disclosure; and 

 Pension fund liabilities. 

Page 1

Agenda Item 2



 

Attention was also drawn to Appendix C of the report setting out the audit 
adjustments and Appendix D setting out the audit fees which had increased 
as a result of the complex nature of this process. 

The external auditor anticipated, based on its findings, that it would issue the 
Authority with an unmodified audit report and that its opinion was that the 
Authority’s Financial Statements: 

  gave a true and fair view of the financial position of the Authority as at 
31 March 2022; 

  had been properly prepared in accordance with the CIPFA/ALASAAC 
code of practice on local authority accounting in the United Kingdom; 
and 

  had been prepared in accordance with the requirements of the Local 
Audit and Accountability Act 2014. 

Appendix G of the Audit Findings also set out the letter explaining the reason 
for the delay in submission of the Value for Money (VFM) work and Auditor’s 
Annual Report in accordance with the 2020 Code of Audit of Practice.   

(See also Minutes *AGC/22/16 above and *AGC/22/18 below). 
 

* AGC/22/18  2021-22 Letter of Representation 

The Committee considered the Letter of Representation on the Authority’s 
financial statements for the year ended 31 March 2022. 

RESOLVED that the Committee Chair and the Director of Finance, People & 
Estates (Treasurer) be authorised to sign, on behalf of the Authority, the 
Letter of Representation to the external auditor (Grant Thornton) on the 
Authority’s financial statements for the year ended 31 March 2022. 

(See also Minutes *AGC/22/16 and *AGC/22/17 above). 
 

* AGC/22/19  Annual Statement of Assurance 2021-22 

The Committee considered a report of the Director of Governance & Digital 
Services (AGC/23/2) to which was appended the final 2021-22 Annual 
Statement of Assurance for the Authority.  The document had been prepared 
in accordance with relevant legislative and best practice requirements 
(including the Accounts and Audit Regulations, the Fire and Rescue National 
Framework and the CIPFA/SOLACE good governance framework).  

The Committee noted that the Annual Statement of Assurance had been 
submitted for external verification with the Authority’s financial statements for 
2021-22.  The external auditor (Grant Thornton) had identified some issues 
with the Annual Statement of Assurance which had been adjusted subsequent 
to approval of the draft Annual Statement of Assurance and as identified in 
report AGC/23/2.   

RESOLVED that the Annual Statement of Assurance for 2021-22 be 
approved and published on the Authority’s website. 

 
 

Page 2



 

* AGC/22/20  Internal Audit Charter and Strategy 2022-23 and Planning 2023-24 

The Committee received for information a report of the Head of the Devon 
Audit Partnership (DAP) setting out details of the way in which it would be 
delivering its internal audit service to the Authority following the transfer of this 
responsibility under the shared service agreement approved on 10 June 2022. 

The report also set out details of DAPs Audit Charter and Strategy and gave 
an overview of the planning process for the Internal Audit Plan for 2023-24. 

 
* AGC/22/21  Internal Audit Follow Up: Home Fire Safety Visits 

The Committee received for information a report which provided an update on 
the internal assurance requested at the previous meeting under the 
Community Safety – Fire Prevention audit - specifically on the number of 
Home Fire Safety Visits undertaken to date in 2022-23 as compared with the 
performance target of 18,000 visits.  It was noted that the Service had 
completed 14,554 visits by 31 December 2022 and that it was on track to 
deliver the target set. 

 
 

* DENOTES DELEGATED MATTER WITH POWER TO ACT 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

The Meeting started at 2.00 pm and finished at 4.21 pm 

 

Page 3



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 4



 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 

 

 

REPORT REFERENCE 
NO. 

AGC/23/5 

MEETING AUDIT & GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE 

DATE OF MEETING 17 APRIL 2023 

SUBJECT OF REPORT FORWARD PLAN 2023-24 

LEAD OFFICER Director of Finance, People & Estates 

RECOMMENDATIONS That, subject to any additions/amendments as indicated at 
the meeting, the Forward Plan for 2023-24, as appended to 
this report, be approved. 

EXECUTIVE SUMMARY The appendix to this report sets out the proposed Forward Plan for 
submission of items to meetings of this Committee during the next 
(2023-24) municipal year  

RESOURCE 
IMPLICATIONS 

Nil. 

EQUALITY RISKS AND 
BENEFITS ANALYSIS  

Not applicable. 

APPENDICES A. Forward Plan 2023-24 

BACKGROUND 
PAPERS 

The Accounts and Audit Regulations 2015 

The Accounts and Audit (Amendment) Regulations 2022 

Page 5

Agenda Item 4

https://www.legislation.gov.uk/uksi/2015/234/contents
https://www.legislation.gov.uk/uksi/2021/263/contents/made


1. INTRODUCTION 

1.1. The current Terms of Reference for this Committee provide that it has 
responsibility for, amongst other things: 

 internal and external audit arrangements for the Authority (including 
approval of annual financial statements); 

 Standards arrangements (Members’ Code of Conduct); 

 Corporate Risk Register; 

 the Authority’s arrangements under the Regulation of Investigatory 
Powers Act (RIPA) 2000 (including annual reporting); and 

 receipt of an annual report from the Authority’s Local Pensions Board. 

1.2. A Forward Plan, as included at Appendix A to this report, sets out proposed 
reporting arrangements for these items to meetings of the Committee during the 
2023-24 Municipal Year. 

2. FACTORS CONSIDERED IN PREPARATION OF THE FORWARD PLAN 

 Financial Statements 

2.1. The Accounts and Audit (Amendment) Regulations 2022 require, amongst other 
things: 

 for the final (i.e. following the public consultation period) 2022-23 financial 
statements to be approved by the Authority (or Committee thereof) and 
published by no later than 30 September 2023 (Regulations 9(2) and 
10(1)[as amended]); 

 for any certificate or opinion issued by the local auditor on the financial 
statements to be published by the same date (Regulation 10(1)(a)[as 
amended]); and  

 for the Annual Governance Statement (for this A
[...]
AUDIT PARTNERSHIP 

RECOMMENDATIONS That the Committee reviews and considers the outcomes 

of the work completed as set out in this report and indicates 
whether it requires any further assurance.  

EXECUTIVE SUMMARY The Internal Audit Service provides independent assurance 
to the Service’s senior officers and Members that 
governance, risk management and controls are sufficient in 
ensuring delivery of the Service’s objectives.  

This report sets out the progress that has been made 
against the approved Internal Audit Plan for 2022-23 in 
addition to completion of the 2021-22 Internal Audit Plan. 

RESOURCE 
IMPLICATIONS 

Nil 

EQUALITY RISKS AND 
BENEFITS 
ASSESSMENT (ERBA) 

The contents of this report are considered compatible with 
existing human rights and equalities legislation. 

APPENDICES A.  Interim Progress Report 2022-23 

BACKGROUND 
PAPERS 

Report APRC/21/3 (2021-22 Draft Internal Audit Plan) to 
the [then] Audit & Performance Review Committee meeting 
on 5 March 2021 (and the Minutes of that meeting). 

Report AGC/22/1 to the Audit & Governance Committee on 
7 March 2022 (and the Minutes of that meeting). 

Page 11

Agenda Item 5

https://fireauthority.dsfire.gov.uk/documents/s7962/2021-22%20Draft%20Internal%20Audit%20Plan.pdf
https://fireauthority.dsfire.gov.uk/documents/s9060/2022-23%20Internal%20Audit%20Plan.pdf


1. INTRODUCTION 

1.1. The Internal Audit Plan forms the principal work of the Internal Audit 
Service and is a significant source of assurance of the effectiveness of the 
internal control environment.  
 

1.2. The aim of this report is to update the Committee on progress in 
completing the 2021-22 plan and delivery against the 2022-23 plan.  

2. DELIVERY OF THE AUDIT PLAN 

2.1. An update on delivery of the internal audit plan is detailed at Appendix A.  

3. NEXT STEPS 

3.1. The progress made against the agreed Audit Plan will be reported back to 
Audit & Governance Committee at regular intervals. 

TONY ROSE 
Head of Devon Audit Partnership 

Page 12



APPENDIX A TO REPORT AGC/23/6 

Tony Rose 
Head of Audit Partnership 

Internal Audit 
 
Interim Progress Report   
2022-23 
 
Devon and Somerset Fire and 
Rescue Service  
Audit and Governance 
Committee 
 
 

April 2023 

 
 
 

P
age 13



 

1 
 

Introduction 
Internal auditing is defined by the Public Sector Internal Audit Standards (PSIAS) which set out the requirements of a ‘Board’ and of ‘senior management’. For 
the purposes of the internal audit activity within Devon and Somerset Fire and Rescue Service the role of the Board within the Standards is taken by the 
Authority’s Audit and Governance Committee and senior management is the Authority’s Executive Board.  
 
The Internal Audit Service provides independent assurance to the Service’s Senior Officers and Members that governance, risk management and controls are 
sufficient in ensuring delivery of the Service’s objectives.  
 
This report sets out the progress that has been made against the approved Internal Audit Plan for 2022-23.  The Internal Audit plan for 2022/23 was presented 
to the Audit and Governance Committee in March 2022 and has since been reviewed following the transfer of the service to Devon Audit Partnership. 
  
The Public Sector Internal Audit Standards require the Head of Internal Audit to provide an annual report providing an opinion that can be used by the 
organisation to inform its governance statement. This progress report provides a summary of work completed to date (Appendix 1) that will help to inform the 
annual assurance opinion which will be specified by one of the following descriptions.  
 
 

Recommendations 
 

That the Committee: 
 reviews the progress made on work to date, 
 considers any outcomes from work completed; and 
 in turn whether they require any further assurances to be provided. 

 
 

Tony Rose 
Head of Devon Audit Partnership 

 
 

Substantial 
Assurance 

A sound system of governance, risk management and control 
exis
[...]
onal internal audit service that will assist them in meeting their challenges, 
managing their risks and achieving their goals.  In carrying out our work we are required to comply with 
the Public Sector Internal Audit Standards along with other best practice and professional standards. 

The Partnership is committed to providing high quality, professional customer services to all; if you 
have any comments or suggestions on our service, processes or standards, the Head of Partnership 
would be pleased to receive them at tony.d.rose@devonaudit.gov.uk . 

This report is protectively marked in accordance with the National 
Protective Marking Scheme. It is accepted that issues raised may well 
need to be discussed with other officers within the Council, the report 
itself should only be copied/circulated/disclosed to anyone outside of 
the organisation in line with the organisation’s disclosure policies.  

This report is prepared for the organisation’s use.  We can take no 
responsibility to any third party for any reliance they might place upon it. P

age 19

mailto:tony.d.rose@devonaudit.gov.uk


T
his page is intentionally left blank



 
 
 
  

REPORT REFERENCE 
NO. 

AGC/23/7 

MEETING AUDIT & GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE 

DATE OF MEETING 17 APRIL 2023 

SUBJECT OF REPORT 2023-24 INTERNAL AUDIT PLAN 

LEAD OFFICER HEAD OF DEVON AUDIT PARTNERSHIP 

RECOMMENDATIONS That the 2023-24 Internal Audit Plan be approved. 

EXECUTIVE SUMMARY The aim of Internal Audit is to provide independent and 
objective assurance that the Service’s risk management, 
governance and internal control processes are operating 
effectively.  

The planned programme of work to achieve this aim is set 
out in the annual Internal Audit plan. 

The draft 2023-24 Internal Audit Plan is now presented to 
the Audit & Governance Committee for approval. 

RESOURCE 
IMPLICATIONS 

Nil 

EQUALITY RISKS AND 
BENEFITS 
ASSESSMENT (ERBA) 

The contents of this report are considered compatible with 
existing human rights and equalities legislation. 

APPENDICES A.  DSFRS Internal Audit 2023-24 Audit Plan Report 

BACKGROUND 
PAPERS 

Nil 

Page 21

Agenda Item 6



1. INTRODUCTION 
 
1.1. The aim of Internal Audit is to provide independent and objective 

assurance that the Service’s risk management, governance and internal 
control processes are operating effectively.  

1.2. The planned programme of work to achieve this aim is set out in the 
annual Internal Audit plan. 

1.3. The 2023-24 Internal Audit plan is presented to the Audit & Governance 
Committee for approval. 

2. INTERNAL AUDIT PLAN 

2.1. One of the responsibilities of the Audit and Governance Committee is 
“focusing audit resources, by agreeing the audit plans and monitoring 
delivery of the audit service”.  

2.2. The key objectives of Internal Audit plans are:  

 to provide assurance to the Senior Leadership, Audit and Governance 
Committee and to other parties on the adequacy and security of those 
systems on which the service relies for its internal control (the “control 
environment”); and  

 to provide advice and assurance to managers and staff within service.  

2.3. The proposed programme of internal audit work for the financial year 
2023-24 is detailed at Appendix A.  

3. NEXT STEPS 

3.1. The Head of Devon Audit Partnership will ensure that the agreed internal 
audit plan is resourced and delivered 

TONY ROSE 
Head of Devon Audit Partnership 

Page 22



APPENDIX A TO REPORT AGC/23/7 
 

Tony Rose 
Head of Devon Audit Partnership 

 

Internal Audit 
 

Internal Audit Plan 2023-24  
 

Devon and Somerset Fire and 
Rescue Service 
Audit and Governance 
Committee  
 
April 2023 
 

Not Protectively Marked 
 

Support, Assurance and Innovation 

P
age 23



 

 
 

  

INTRODUCTION ___________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________ 1 

HIGH LEVEL AUDIT PLAN ________________________________________________
[...]
ft blank



 

 

  

REPORT REFERENCE 

NO. 

AGC/23/8 

MEETING AUDIT AND GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE 

DATE OF MEETING 17 APRIL 2023 

SUBJECT OF REPORT HIS MAJESTY’S INSPECTORATE OF CONSTABULARY & 

FIRE & RESCUE SERVICES (HMICFRS) AREAS FOR 

IMPROVEMENT ACTION PLAN UPDATE 

LEAD OFFICER Deputy Chief Fire Officer 

RECOMMENDATIONS That the Committee reviews progress in delivery of the action 

plan.  

EXECUTIVE SUMMARY On Wednesday 27th July 2022 HMICFRS published the DSFRS 
2022 inspection report. The inspection report identified one Cause 
of Concern and 14 Areas for Improvement (AFIs). Of these AFIs, 
four have been linked to the Audit and Governance Committee.  

The paper appended to this report outlines the progress that has 
been made against the HMICFRS Areas for Improvement action 
plan since the last update in November 2022. The key highlights 
are that:  
 

 Delivery of the Areas for Improvement action plan is on 
track. 

RESOURCE 

IMPLICATIONS 

Considered within the Action Plan where appropriate. 

EQUALITY RISKS AND 

BENEFITS ANALYSIS  

Considered within the Action Plan where appropriate. 

APPENDICES A.  HMI Audit and Governance Committee Update  

BACKGROUND 

PAPERS 

None 

Page 37

Agenda Item 7



 

APPENDIX A TO REPORT AGC/23/8 

HMICFRS ACTION PLAN – AUDIT AND GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE UPDATE 
 
1. INTRODUCTION  

1.1. On Wednesday 27th July 2022 HMICFRS published the DSFRS 2022 inspection report. The 
inspection report identified one Cause of Concern and 14 Areas for Improvement (AFIs).  

1.2. This report provides an update on the Areas For Improvement action plan that has been 
produced following the inspection, which concluded in October 2021.  

2. AREAS FOR IMPROVEMENT ACTION PLAN COMPLETION STATUS 

2.1. Table 2 lists the Areas For Improvement linked to the Audit and Governance Committee and 
their individual implementation status.  

Table 2:  

Reference  Description  
Target 
Completion  

Status 

HMI-1.1-
202202 

The service should make sure its integrated 
risk management plan includes clear 
outcomes that show the public how it is 
currently mitigating risk. 

31/12/2023 In 
Progress – 
On Track  

HMI-1.3-
202205 

The service should make sure it has an 
effective quality assurance process, so staff 
carry out audits and fire safety checks to an 
appropriate standard. 

30/09/2023 In 
Progress – 
On Track 

HMI-2.2-
202207a 

Prevention and Protection – The service 
should be aware of, and invest in, 
developments in technology and future 
innovation to help improve and sustain 
operational efficiency and effectiveness. 

30/04/2025 In 
Progress – 
On Track 

HMI-2.2-
202207b 

Response – The service should be aware 
of, and invest in, developments in 
technology and future innovation to help 
improve and sustain operational efficiency 
and effectiveness. 

31/10/2023 In 
Progress – 
On Track 

2.2. Table 3 below outlines the completion status of all actions designed to address the Areas 
For Improvement linked to the Audit and Governance Committee.  

Table 3: Summary of progress against the 19 individual actions  

Areas For Improvement (Audit and Governance Committee)   

Not started 
(on track) 

Not started 
(off track) 

In progress 
(on track) 

In progress 
(off track) 

Completed Closed 

8 
(↓ from 12) 

0 
(→ at 0) 

5 
(↓ from 7) 

0 
(→ at 0) 

6 
(↑ from 0) 

0 
(→ at 0) 

 Please note that 4 of the actions which have not yet started are the evidence and assurance required once all 
other actions have been completed. Page 38


	Agenda
	2 Minutes
	Minutes

	4 Forward Plan 2023-24
	Appendix A to Report AGC/23/5

	5 Internal Audit Interim Progress Report 2022-23
	Appendix A to Report AGC/23/6

	6 2023-24 Internal Audit Plan
	Appendix A to Report AGC/23/7

	7 His Majesty's Inspectorate of Constabulary & Fire & Rescue Services (HMICFRS) Areas for Improvement Action Plan Update



Minutes of the meeting


 

AUDIT & GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE 
(Devon & Somerset Fire & Rescue Authority) 

 

17 April 2023  

 
Present: 

Councillors Brazil (Chair), Drean (vice Sellis), Hendy, Kerley, Power, Prowse, Randall-
Johnson (vice Thomas) and Roome.  

In attendance: 

Mr S Perks and Ms A Turkington (Independent, non-voting Co-optees) 
Councillor Coles (in accordance with Standing Order 39) 

 
Apologies: 

Councillors McGeough, Sellis and Thomas 
 
 
 

* 
 

AGC/22/22   
 

Minutes 
 
RESOLVED that the Minutes of the meeting held on 18 January 2023 be 
signed as a correct record. 

 
* 
 

AGC/22/23   
 

Forward Plan 2023-24 
 
The Committee considered a report of the Director of Finance, People & 
Estates (AGC/23/5) to which was appended an indicative Forward Plan for 
submission of items to future meetings of this Committee during the 
forthcoming 2023-24 municipal year. 

RESOLVED that the Forward Plan, as appended to report AGC/23/5, be 
approved 

 
* 
 

AGC/22/24   
 

Internal Audit Interim Progress Report 2022-23 
 
The Committee received for information a report of the Head of Devon Audit 
Partnership (AGC/23/6) setting out the progress made against the approved 
Audit Plan for 2022-23 since the previous meeting held on 18 January 2023.  
The report also covered the progress made on completion of the 2021-22 
Internal Audit Plan.  

It was noted that there were 6 audits that had reached draft report stage with 
3 other audits still ongoing. 2 further audits had previously been reported as 
having received limited assurance, namely 

 Crewing pool; and 

 Application of learning. 

 



 

The report also showed the progress made against the audit 
recommendations. Reference was made to the point that the Service may not 
always have followed up on audit recommendations in a timely manner in the 
past although this matter had been addressed now.  One option under 
consideration was to incorporate an update on progress made against 
recommendations as part of an annual report back on audits that had 
received limited assurance.   

Concern was expressed that three audit reports had been awaiting agreement 
of the management response for a considerable amount of time. The Head of 
Organisational Assurance advised that this was due largely to two of the 
reports being impacted by the review of the future of digital services provision 
for the Service which was still under consideration. The third related to 
safeguarding and was held to allow the new Safeguarding Manager to review 
the audit recommendations with a view to providing an assessment of the way 
forward on management actions. It was envisaged that these outstanding 
audits would be closed before the next Committee meeting. 

Reference was also made to the point that the expected provision of any 
management responses or actions should be accompanied by a clear 
timescale for response to ensure that the Committee had a clear mechanism 
under which to hold Officers to account.  It was noted that future reports would 
include greater clarity on the provision of management response and progress 
made so that the Committee had a full and accurate view of the work being 
undertaken. 

Councillor Randall Johnson MOVED (seconded by Councillor Prowse): 

 “that the report to be submitted to the July 2023 meeting of this 
 Committee should include the management response/actions to the 
 audits  at draft report stage”. 

Upon a vote, this was declared CARRIED whereupon it was 

RESOLVED 

 (a). that the report to be submitted to the July 2023 meeting of this 
  Committee should include the management response/actions to 
  the audits at draft report stage; and 

 (b). Subject to (a). above, the report be noted. 

* 
 

AGC/22/25   
 

2023-24 Internal Audit Plan 
 
The Committee considered a report of the Head of Devon Audit Partnership 
(AGC/23/7) setting out a proposed Internal Audit Plan for 2023-34, the aim of 
which was to provide independent and objective assurance that the Service’s 
risk management, governance and internal controls were operating 
effectively. 

 



 

Mr Perks, Independent co-opted member of the Committee drew attention to 
a number of points, including: 

 The total number of days for each proposed audit should be included 
so that the Committee could judge whether it was completed on time 
and to budget; 

 Why internal audit was looking at Contaminants and PPE as an audit 
as this was something management was already looking ta; 

 That any management requested audits should be identified as such 
within the Plan. 

In response to these points, it was acknowledged that the number of days 
should be included for each audit and that management requested audits 
would be recorded as such.  The Chief Fire Officer confirmed that the Service 
had requested the audit of Contaminants and PPE due to legacy issues 
surrounding these health and safety issues and potential failure to protect 
staff. 

The Head of Devon Audit Partnership also confirmed that the proposed Plan 
was based around 10 pieces of work at 15 days per audit.  He added that 
there was no capacity in the Plan to include reserve items although the plan 
there was scope to change or flex in response to risk as may be required 
during the year.   

RESOLVED that the 2023-24 Internal Audit Plan be approved. 

* 
 

AGC/22/26   
 

His Majesty's Inspectorate of Constabulary & Fire & Rescue Services 
(HMICFRS) Areas for Improvement Action Plan Update 
 
The Committee received for information a report of the Deputy Chief Fire 
officer (AGC/23/8) setting out the progress that had been made against His 
Majesty’s Inspectorate of Constabulary and Fire and Rescue Services 
(HMICFRS) Areas for Improvement as set out in the Action Plan appended to 
the report. 

There were four actions directly related to the work of this Committee together 
with the progress made to date which were set out below, namely: 

 HMI-1.-2-202202 – the Service should make sure its integrated risk 
management plan included clear outcomes that showed the public how 
it was currently mitigating risk; 

 HMI-1-3-202205 – the Service should make sure that it had an effective 
quality assurance process so staff carry out audits and fire safety 
checks to an appropriate standard; 

 HMI-2-2-202207a – Prevention and Protection – the Service should be 
aware of and invest in developments in technology and future 
innovation to help improve and sustain operational efficiency and 
effectiveness; and 

 HMI – 2.2-202207b – Response – the Service should be aware of and 
invest in developments in technology and future innovation to help 
improve and sustain operational efficiency and effectiveness. 



 

It was noted that there were 19 individual actions sitting beneath these of 
which 5 were in progress, 6 had been completed and 8 had not been started.  
The Committee would be apprised of progress at future meetings. 

* 
 

AGC/22/27   
 

External Auditor's Annual Report 2021-22 
 
The Committee received for information the Annual Report on Devon & 
Somerset Fire & Rescue Authority’s Value for Money (VFM) arrangements as 
submitted by the external auditor, Grant Thornton. 

Under the National Audit Office Code of Practice, the external auditor was 
required now to consider whether the Authority had put into place proper 
arrangements to secure economy, efficiency and effectiveness in its use of 
resources in 2021-22 rather than giving a qualified/unqualified VFM 
conclusion.  

The criteria under which the Authority’s VFM arrangements were judged was: 

 Financial sustainability; 

 Governance; and 

 Improving economy, efficiency and effectiveness. 

The external auditor had to consider whether there were any risks of 
significant weakness in the Authority’s arrangements for securing economy, 
efficiency and effectiveness in its use of resources.  There were no significant 
weaknesses identified in the Authority’s arrangements in all three of the above 
areas and good progress had been achieved overall since the previous 
Annual Audit Report but 7 improvement recommendations were made as set 
out within the report circulated. 

In terms of the improvement recommendations made, the following key points 
were highlighted: 

 The work on financial sustainability had demonstrated that the Authority 
had a strong history of delivering a balanced budget and in 2021-22, 
this was achieved.  There was, however, an overspend in the region of 
£1.3 million which was due largely to higher than expected pay awards 
for Firefighters and Professional and Support staff which was bridged 
through the use of reserves.  

 The Medium Term Financial Plan was embedded within the annual 
budget setting cycle to provide a longer term view of priorities and 
demand for services.  In terms of the production of the Authority’s 
annual Statement of Accounts, reference was made to the need to 
build more time in for submission of the draft Accounts to the External 
Auditor. 

 The Community Risk Management Plan had links with the Authority’s 
strategic objectives which were clear.  It was less clear, however, how 
each objective was monitored and how staff understood their role in 
delivering against this process.  

 The Authority held a vast amount of data but there was no overarching 
management strategy in place, hence the recommendation made. 



 

Reference was made to the need for some minor corrections needed to the 
Annual Audit Report for 2021-22 as circulated.  These were: 

 That there were 26 Members of the Fire & Rescue Authority, not 29 
(page 10); 

 There was a need to include a narrative around why there may be 
outstanding actions against prior recommendations in future; 

 The box in Appendix B stated that all recommendations made were on 
a statutory basis which was confirmed by the external auditor to be 
incorrect. 

The External Auditor advised that these corrections would be made prior to 
publication of this document on the Authority’s website. 

The Committee asked what arrangements would be in place for reporting 
back of actions against each of the improvement recommendations made.  
The Clerk advised that such action would be reported back through the Audit 
and Governance Committee in due course.  Councillor Brazil MOVED 
(seconded by Councillor Roome): 

 “that a report setting out the management actions instigated to  
 address each of the 7 improvement recommendations in the   
 Annual Audit Report for 2021-22 be submitted to the next   
 meeting of the Committee”. 

Upon a vote, this was declared CARRIED unanimously. 

RESOLVED 

 (a). that a report setting out the management actions instigated to 
  address each of the 7 improvement recommendations in the  
  Annual Audit Report for 2021-22 be submitted to the next  
  meeting of the Committee; and 

 (b). Subject to (a). above, the report be noted. 

 
 

*DENOTES DELEGATED MATTER WITH POWER TO ACT 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

The Meeting started at 10.00 am and finished at 11.38 am 

 


